First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 3 November 2020 at 5 pm.

### No. S 936

# DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR RELATIONS ACT (CHAPTER 82A)

## DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR RELATIONS (UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6(3) of the Diplomatic and Consular Relations Act, the Minister for Foreign Affairs makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Order is the Diplomatic and Consular Relations (United Nations Development Programme) (Amendment) Order 2020 and is deemed to have come into operation on 1 September 2018.

## Amendment of paragraph 2

**2.** Paragraph 2 of the Diplomatic and Consular Relations (United Nations Development Programme) Order 2020 (G.N. No. S 932/2020) is amended by inserting, immediately after the words "Global Centre for Public Service Excellence" in the definition of "Office", the words ", now known as the Global Centre for Technology, Innovation and Sustainable Development,".

Made on 29 October 2020.

CHEE WEE KIONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs,
Singapore.

[MFA C821/740/05/04SJ4; AG/LEGIS/SL/82A/2015/4 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 6(4) of the Diplomatic and Consular Relations Act).